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AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 21, 2020 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

108 S Main Street 

Alturas, CA  96101 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order –  

a. Roll Call 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 02/12/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 01/01/20 through 02/29/20.  

c. YTD expenditures through 02/29/20. 

d. System Information and Statistics. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Update regarding delivery service 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 20-01 Fiscal Year 2020/21 Budget. 

c. Consider approval of the 2020 Title VI Plan update. 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for June 2, 2020, 

(Tuesday) in the City Council Chambers, 200 W North Street, Alturas, CA, at about 

2:15 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda April 21, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 02/12/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 01/01/2020 through 02/29/20 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Singleton Auman PC 3035 $7,100.00 Financial Audit for FY 2018/19 

Perry’s Automotive 3045 $1,367.93 T17 Schedule A / T21 Schedule A 

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 02/29/20) report.  

 

 

      d.   System Information and Statistics 

 

 



 

1 

 

     108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

February 12, 2020 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Mayor, City of Alturas 

Jim Wills County At-Large Member 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary 2 

 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:01 p.m. in the Alturas City Hall 

Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Ray to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 

Wills. All ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 12/03/19 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 11/01/19 through 12/31/19. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 2982 $1,709.82 T20 Schedule C 

T16 Schedule A 

Perry’s Automotive  2994 $1,681.22 T17 Schedule A & Leaf Spring Bracket 

Susanville Towing  2995 $   800.00 T17 Tow Service 

Perry’s Automotive 2999 $1,145.55 T20 Schedule A & 2 Batteries 

Perry’s Automotive 3006 $1,047.36 T18 Schedule C 

Larranaga Trucking 3011 $   770.00 T14 Lowboy Haul Service 

Perry’s Automotive 3016 $3,048.40 T14 R&R Hydroboost, Power Steering 

Gear Box, Schedule A 
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Board Member Ray questioned the differences in schedule A inspections and schedule C 

inspections. Executive Director Pedersen explained that a schedule A is a thorough inspection 

and that a schedule C is an oil change inspection. 

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 12/31/19. 

 d. System Information and Statistics 

 

1) Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although unaudited. 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 

Nov 1,106 1,037  6.7% 9,494 10,096  6.0% $3,741 $4,583 18.4% 

Dec 1,120 1,203  6.9% 9,114 8,876  3.9% $3,644 $4,446 18.0% 

 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Jan 1,133 1,231 8.0% 10,116 10,693 5.4% $4,303 $4,049 6.3% 

 
   

         

          

2) Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Cost 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 

Nov 9,494 10,096 10,213 $2,672 $2,880 $2,807 .28¢ .29¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          .27¢ 

Dec 9,114 8,876 9,454 $2,466 $2,401 $2,439 .27¢ .27¢ .26¢ 

 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 

Jan 10,116 10,693 10,157 $ $2,656 $2,750 . ¢ .25¢ .27¢ 
 

          

 

3) Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates between 

Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on Mondays, 

Wednesdays & Fridays. 
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Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Nov 43 63 41 47 84 110 

Dec 31 53 56 67 87 120 

 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Jan 37 53 49 46 86 99 

 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve consent agenda items a through d above, seconded by 

Board Member Cavasso. All ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  

a. Review AP Tech rent and contract for 112 S. Main St. (annual process). 

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen reported that a letter and contract were mailed to Greg and 

Chante’ Jones on January 10th, 2020. A copy of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for 2019 was 

included. This is the basis for reviewing the rent annually. A 2.8% CPI increase will take effect 

in March 2020. The rent will be $423.00 as of March 1st, 2020. Pedersen will contact the Jones’s 

to sign the contract. 

Motion by board Member Wills to approve the rent agreement contract between MTA and AP 

Tech, seconded by Board Member Parker. All ayes; motion carried. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

 Sage Stage Free Ride Day- Tuesday, December 17, 2019  

Debbie Pedersen reported that the 2019 Free Ride Day went very well. Our passengers were 

grateful for the free rides. 

b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 02/12/20 Lincoln’s Birthday Holiday – MCTC office is closed – Sage Stage Bus operating 

 02/17/20 Presidents’ Day Holiday – MCTC office is closed – no Sage Stage Bus service 

 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Parker at 2:12 p.m.; seconded by Board Member Wills. All 

ayes, motion carried.  The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, March 31, 2020, in the Alturas City 

Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas at 2:15 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary 2 



 7:11 AM

 03/13/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of February 29, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 628,382.66

01/15/2020 1628925 Interest 3,622.93 632,005.59

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 3,622.93 632,005.59

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 227,098.37

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 173,284.11

01/02/2020 Farebox 202.50 173,486.61

01/02/2020 Farebox 179.76 173,666.37

01/02/2020 3025 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,132.00 172,534.37

01/02/2020 3026 Modoc County Transportation Commission -16,110.36 156,424.01

01/02/2020 AP Tech 412.00 156,836.01

01/03/2020 Farebox 99.00 156,935.01

01/03/2020 122520 Basys Processing, Inc. -102.35 156,832.66

01/03/2020 10320 TCE Communications -49.68 156,782.98

01/06/2020 Farebox 222.60 157,005.58

01/06/2020 Farebox 20.00 157,025.58

01/06/2020 Farebox 54.00 157,079.58

01/07/2020 Farebox 328.52 157,408.10

01/07/2020 3027 City Of Alturas -82.88 157,325.22

01/07/2020 3028 Ed Staub & Sons -2,465.76 154,859.46

01/07/2020 3029 EDI Media -150.00 154,709.46

01/07/2020 3030 First Transit, Inc. -21,489.45 133,220.01

01/07/2020 3031 Pacific Power -652.17 132,567.84

01/07/2020 3032 Waste Management -27.13 132,540.71

01/07/2020 3033 Frontier Communications -108.13 132,432.58

01/07/2020 3034 Perry's Automotive -423.92 132,008.66

01/07/2020 Modoc County Transportation Commission 4,282.35 136,291.01

01/08/2020 Farebox 91.00 136,382.01

01/08/2020 Farebox 10.00 136,392.01

01/09/2020 Farebox 120.50 136,512.51

01/09/2020 10920 Amazon -101.22 136,411.29

01/09/2020 10921 Amazon -4.92 136,406.37

01/09/2020 10922 Amazon -7.53 136,398.84

01/09/2020 Farebox 33.00 136,431.84

01/09/2020 3035 Singleton Auman PC -7,100.00 129,331.84

01/09/2020 Farebox 100.00 129,431.84

01/10/2020 Farebox 44.00 129,475.84

01/10/2020 Farebox 20.00 129,495.84
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 7:11 AM

 03/13/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of February 29, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

01/13/2020 Farebox 177.00 129,672.84

01/13/2020 3036 Ray Morgan Company -102.36 129,570.48

01/13/2020 Farebox 66.00 129,636.48

01/14/2020 Farebox 72.00 129,708.48

01/14/2020 Farebox 182.05 129,890.53

01/14/2020 Farebox 18.00 129,908.53

01/14/2020 Farebox 900.00 130,808.53

01/15/2020 Farebox 101.80 130,910.33

01/15/2020 11520 Amazon -40.74 130,869.59

01/15/2020 3037 Ed Staub & Sons -221.85 130,647.74

01/15/2020 3038 Frontier Communications -99.15 130,548.59

01/15/2020 11520 Four Corner's Market -21.44 130,527.15

01/15/2020 11521 K & K Distributing -10.71 130,516.44

01/15/2020 STAF 18,377.00 148,893.44

01/15/2020 Farebox 103.00 148,996.44

01/16/2020 Farebox 125.85 149,122.29

01/16/2020 Farebox 16.50 149,138.79

01/16/2020 Farebox 10.00 149,148.79

01/17/2020 Farebox 27.05 149,175.84

01/21/2020 Farebox 25.24 149,201.08

01/21/2020 Farebox 155.50 149,356.58

01/21/2020 Farebox 32.00 149,388.58

01/22/2020 3039 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 149,348.59

01/22/2020 3040 Perry's Automotive -423.92 148,924.67

01/22/2020 Lassen Transit Service Agency 7,500.00 156,424.67

01/22/2020 Farebox 10.00 156,434.67

01/23/2020 Farebox 150.50 156,585.17

01/23/2020 State of Good Repair 19/20 5,712.20 162,297.37

01/24/2020 Farebox 101.00 162,398.37

01/25/2020 12520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 162,350.37

01/27/2020 3041 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 162,075.37

01/27/2020 Farebox 157.40 162,232.77

01/27/2020 Farebox 32.00 162,264.77

01/27/2020 Farebox 33.00 162,297.77

01/28/2020 Farebox 98.25 162,396.02

01/28/2020 Farebox 100.00 162,496.02

01/29/2020 Farebox 19.00 162,515.02

01/30/2020 Farebox 149.92 162,664.94

01/30/2020 Farebox 32.00 162,696.94

01/31/2020 Farebox 19.00 162,715.94

01/31/2020 Interest 9.38 162,725.32

02/03/2020 3042 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 161,498.32

02/03/2020 Farebox 282.45 161,780.77
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 7:11 AM

 03/13/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of February 29, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

02/03/2020 Farebox 10.00 161,790.77

02/04/2020 Farebox 119.60 161,910.37

02/04/2020 Farebox 28.00 161,938.37

02/04/2020 12521 Basys Processing, Inc. -118.66 161,819.71

02/05/2020 Farebox 78.00 161,897.71

02/05/2020 3043 Basin Tire Service Inc. -314.10 161,583.61

02/05/2020 3044 EDI Media -150.00 161,433.61

02/05/2020 3045 Perry's Automotive -1,367.93 160,065.68

02/05/2020 3046 Waste Management -63.53 160,002.15

02/05/2020 3047 City Of Alturas -82.88 159,919.27

02/05/2020 3048 Pacific Power -726.08 159,193.19

02/05/2020 3049 Verizon Wireless -180.32 159,012.87

02/05/2020 3050 Ed Staub & Sons -2,665.50 156,347.37

02/05/2020 3051 First Transit, Inc. -22,168.98 134,178.39

02/05/2020 Farebox 35.00 134,213.39

02/06/2020 Farebox 156.25 134,369.64

02/06/2020 AP - Tech 412.00 134,781.64

02/06/2020 Farebox 54.00 134,835.64

02/07/2020 Farebox 115.00 134,950.64

02/10/2020 Farebox 160.80 135,111.44

02/10/2020 Farebox 33.00 135,144.44

02/11/2020 Farebox 137.66 135,282.10

02/11/2020 3052 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 135,242.11

02/11/2020 3053 Siskiyou Fire Equipment -208.00 135,034.11

02/11/2020 3054 Frontier Communications -106.04 134,928.07

02/11/2020 3055 Ray Morgan Company -152.16 134,775.91

02/11/2020 3056 Modoc County Record -36.00 134,739.91

02/11/2020 21120 TCE Communications -49.68 134,690.23

02/11/2020 21120 Wal Mart -104.01 134,586.22

02/11/2020 Farebox 48.00 134,634.22

02/11/2020 Farebox 20.00 134,654.22

02/12/2020 21220 Canby Post Office -107.00 134,547.22

02/12/2020 21221 Wal Mart -32.56 134,514.66

02/13/2020 Farebox 123.00 134,637.66

02/13/2020 Farebox 176.92 134,814.58

02/13/2020 3057 Ed Staub & Sons -193.52 134,621.06

02/13/2020 3058 Perry's Automotive -423.92 134,197.14

02/14/2020 Farebox 48.98 134,246.12

02/14/2020 Farebox 52.50 134,298.62

02/18/2020 Farebox 271.53 134,570.15

02/19/2020 Farebox 93.00 134,663.15

02/19/2020 3059 Frontier Communications -108.10 134,555.05

02/19/2020 3060 Perry's Automotive -723.99 133,831.06
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 7:11 AM

 03/13/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of February 29, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

02/19/2020 Farebox 22.00 133,853.06

02/20/2020 Farebox 179.50 134,032.56

02/20/2020 Farebox 30.00 134,062.56

02/20/2020 Farebox 18.00 134,080.56

02/21/2020 Farebox 133.30 134,213.86

02/21/2020 22120 Wal Mart -84.74 134,129.12

02/21/2020 Farebox 27.00 134,156.12

02/24/2020 Farebox 169.00 134,325.12

02/25/2020 Farebox 209.41 134,534.53

02/25/2020 AP - Tech 423.00 134,957.53

02/25/2020 3063 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 134,682.53

02/25/2020 3061 Pacific Power -607.83 134,074.70

02/25/2020 3062 Verizon Wireless -178.10 133,896.60

02/25/2020 22520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 133,848.60

02/26/2020 Farebox 37.01 133,885.61

02/26/2020 3064 Perry's Automotive -664.92 133,220.69

02/26/2020 22620 Four Corner's Market -59.66 133,161.03

02/27/2020 Farebox 156.00 133,317.03

02/28/2020 Farebox 86.00 133,403.03

02/29/2020 Interest 8.01 133,411.04

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -39,873.07 133,411.04

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -39,873.07 187,225.30

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -36,250.14 819,230.89
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 03-13-20) 

 

 

 

  

  
 

 







d.  System Information and Statistics 

1) Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although 

unaudited. 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Jan 1,133 1,231  8.0% 10,116 10,693  5.4% $4,303 $4,049  6.3% 

Feb 1,041 1,109  6.1% 9,088 7,499  21.2% $3,017 $2,840  6.2% 

Mar 808 1,234  34.5% 6,432 10,516  38.8% $1,654 $5,052 67.3% 

 

 
   

         

          

2) Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Cost 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 

Jan 10,116 10,693 10,157 $2,666 $2,656 $2,750 .26¢ .25¢ .27¢ 

Feb 9,088 7,499 8,251 $2,364 $1,828 $2,164 .26¢ .24¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                .26¢ 

Mar 6,432 10,516 9,505 $ $2,757 $2,461 . ¢ .26¢ .26¢ 

 

          

 

3) Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates 

between Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on 

Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays. 

 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Jan 37 53 49 46 86 99 

Feb 28 23 47 35 75 58 

Mar 9 48 22 70 31 118 

  
 



  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business April 21, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Update regarding delivery service 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 20-01 Fiscal Year 2020/21 Budget. 

c. Consider approval of the 2020 Title VI Plan update. 

 

 



 

 03/31/20 Mtg 

MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

Revised RESOLUTION No. 20-01 
 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2020/21 Budget 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is responsible for adopting an annual Budget each fiscal year 

(FY) that identifies anticipated revenues and expenditures; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MCTC apportioned the FY 20/21 Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds on March 31, 2020 in 

the Findings of Apportionment and MCTC Resolution 20-03 LTF And STAF Allocation Instructions to claimants MCTC 

planning & administration, the Modoc Transportation Agency/Transit Operations, the Modoc County Road Department 

and the City of Alturas; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MTA FY 2020/21 Budget, as shown in Attachment A, includes revenues from TDA, Federal Transit 

Assistance, State Transit Bonds (Prop 1B CTAF), Lassen County Transportation Commission, Sub-Leases/Rents, fare 

revenue, and grant sources identified in Resolution 19-05 Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs; and  

 

WHEREAS, the MTA FY 2020/21 Budget, as shown in Attachment A, identifies estimated expenditures to administer 

the revenue from the Agency grants and programs; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MTA authorizes the Executive Director or Chairman to modify line item amounts within the budget for 

daily operations so long as the overall revenues and expenditures are in accordance with amounts shown in Attachment 

A, and with a subsequent approval by MTA. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc Transportation Agency hereby adopts this FY 2020/21 Budget 

($626,033) 

 
 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2020 by the following vote: 

  

AYES:       Board Members:  

 NOES:  None 

 ABSENT:  Board Members:  

 
 

 

 

 

  ________________________________________  

ATTEST: John Dederick, Chairman 

 

 

 
  

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Modoc Transportation Agency

FY 2020/21 Budget

20-01 - Attachment A

REVENUES DRAFT

Operating
Capital 

Expense/Reserve

Facility Sub-Lease - AP Tech Drug & Alcohol 22,205$              

LTF - Sales Tax Revenue Estimate - (FY 20/21) 109,825$            23,175$              133,000$            -$                        

STAF   - Estimate FY (20/21) 90,382$              

State of Good Repair - Reserve (20/21) 14,458$              

LCTOP Swap w/Tehama 19,070$              

 MTA

    Local Gov Collaborative - LTSA Reno Route 30,000$              

    FTA 5311 Operating Assistance (19/20 Grant) 58,637$              

    FTA 5311(f)  Intercity Routes (20/21 Grant) 196,781$            

Rural Transit Assistance Program (20/21) 1,500$                

    Farebox 60,000$              

